

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

PROGRESS MICHIGAN,  
  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
  
Defendant-Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

Supreme Court No. 158150-1

Court of Appeals Nos. 340921,  
340956

Court of Claims No. 17-000093-MZ

**The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.**

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Kyla L. Barranco (P81082)  
Christina M. Grossi (P67482)  
Jessica A. McGivney (P64553)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
State Operations Division  
P.O. Box 30754  
Lansing, MI 48909

Dated: June 26, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	viii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	ix
Statutes and Rule Involved.....	xi
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings .....	3
Standard of Review.....	6
Argument .....	7
I. The State has a sovereign immunity defense to the alleged failure to disclose records under the FOIA when a claimant fails to comply with the conditions set forth in MCL 600.6431.....	7
A. The State does not have a governmental immunity defense to the FOIA according to the proper distinction between sovereign and governmental immunity. ....	7
B. While the State may assert a sovereign-immunity-from-suit defense in limited circumstances, it has waived its sovereign-immunity-from-liability defense to the FOIA. ....	9
1. The State’s sovereign immunity to suit from FOIA actions is limited to the conditions set forth in MCL 600.6431.....	9
2. The State does not have a sovereign-immunity-from- <i>liability</i> defense to FOIA actions. ....	13
II. The State’s limited sovereign-immunity-from-suit defense has not been waived by the Legislature’s enactment of the FOIA. ....	15
III. The Court of Claims Act’s notice and verification requirements apply to <i>all</i> claims filed in the Court of Claims, including FOIA actions.....	17

- A. The Legislature has authorized a requesting person to commence a FOIA action, not a FOIA appeal..... 17
- B. The Legislature intended for MCL 600.6431 to apply regardless of the type of claim brought against the State..... 19
- IV. Progress Michigan’s failure to comply with the verification requirement rendered its original complaint invalid from its inception and incapable of amendment..... 21
- V. Progress Michigan’s verified amended complaint, which was filed outside of the FOIA’s statute of limitations, does not relate back to the date of its original deficient complaint..... 24
  - A. The relation-back doctrine applies only to added claims and defenses..... 24
  - B. Progress Michigan did not file its amended complaint within 180 days of the Department’s final determination. .... 27
- Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 31

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Anzaldua v Band</i> , 457 Mich 530 (1998).....	10, 22
<i>Ballard v Ypsilanti Twp</i> , 457 Mich 564 (1998).....	7, 13
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , ___ Mich ___ (2019) (Docket No. 156389).....	1, 11, 22
<i>Co Road Ass'n of Mich v Governor</i> , 287 Mich App 95 (2010) .....	11, 16
<i>Doyle v Hutzal Hosp</i> , 241 Mich App 206 (2000) .....	29
<i>Fairley v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290 (2015).....	11, 19, 20, 22
<i>Gladych v New Family Homes Inc</i> , 468 Mich 594 (2003).....	25
<i>Greenfield Constr Co Inc v Mich Dep't of State Highways</i> , 402 Mich 172 (1978).....	10, 13, 15
<i>Hirych v State Fair Comm</i> , 376 Mich 384 (1965).....	15
<i>In re Bradley Estate</i> , 494 Mich 367 (2013).....	7
<i>In re Estate of Erwin</i> , 503 Mich 1 (2018).....	23
<i>In re Reynolds' Estate</i> , 274 Mich 354 (1936).....	15
<i>Lehman v Nakshian</i> , 453 US 156 (1981).....	11
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999).....	6

<i>Malcolm v E Detroit</i> , 437 Mich 132 (1991) .....	13
<i>Manion v State Hwy Comm’r</i> , 303 Mich 1 (1942) .....	7, 11
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730 (2012) .....	27, 28
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> , 461 Mich 15 (1999) .....	25
<i>McDowell v Fuller</i> , 169 Mich 332 (1912) .....	15
<i>McDowell v Mackie</i> , 365 Mich 268 (1961) .....	16
<i>Mich State Bank v Hastings</i> , 1 Doug 225 (Mich, 1844) .....	9
<i>Miller v Chapman Contracting</i> , 477 Mich 102 (2007) .....	24, 26
<i>Myers v Genesee Auditor</i> , 375 Mich 1 (1965) .....	8
<i>Nielsen v Barnett</i> , 440 Mich 1 (1992) .....	25
<i>Nieting v Blondell</i> , 306 Minn 122 (1975) .....	13
<i>North v Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 427 Mich 659 (1986) .....	26
<i>People v Cunningham</i> , 496 Mich 145 (2014) .....	15
<i>People v Morey</i> , 461 Mich 325 (1999) .....	17
<i>Pike v Northern Mich Univ</i> , ___ Mich ___ (2019) (Docket No. 344083) .....	19
<i>Pittman v City of Taylor</i> , 398 Mich 41 (1976) .....	13

<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675 (2002).....	passim
<i>Prins v Michigan State Police</i> , 291 Mich App 586 (2011) .....	27
<i>Ross v Consumers Power Co</i> , 420 Mich 567 (1984).....	7
<i>Sanders v Perfecting Church</i> , 303 Mich App 1 (2013) .....	29
<i>Sanilac Co v Auditor General</i> , 68 Mich 659 (1888).....	16
<i>Scarsella v Pollak</i> , 461 Mich 547 (2000).....	29
<i>Terrace Land Dev Corp v Seeligson &amp; Jordan</i> , 250 Mich App 452 (2002) .....	28
<i>Tryc v Mich Veterans' Facility</i> , 451 Mich 129 (1996).....	17
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass'n (On Rehearing)</i> , 484 Mich 1 (2009).....	18
<i>Whitman v City of Burton</i> , 493 Mich 303 (2013).....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
1939 PA 135, § 8(1) .....	20
1976 PA 442, § 10(1) .....	12
2013 PA 164 .....	21
2013 PA 164, § 6419(1)(a).....	10
2014 PA 563, § 10(1)(b).....	16
MCL 600.5856.....	28
MCL 15.232(d)(i).....	14

MCL 15.232(d)(iii).....	8
MCL 15.240.....	16, 27
MCL 15.240(1) .....	xiii
MCL 15.240(1)(a) .....	3
MCL 15.240(1)(b) .....	passim
MCL 15.240(3) .....	18
MCL 15.240(4) .....	21
MCL 15.240(5) .....	18
MCL 15.240(6) .....	21
MCL 15.240(7) .....	21
MCL 15.243(1)(g) .....	3
MCL 15.361.....	12
MCL 600.215(3) .....	ix
MCL 600.6419(1)(a) .....	xii, 19, 20
MCL 600.6419(4).....	12
MCL 600.6421(1).....	12
MCL 600.6431 .....	passim
MCL 600.6431(1).....	passim
MCL 691.1401(1).....	13
MCL 691.1407(1).....	13
MCL 8.3a.....	23
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed) .....	23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B) ..... 26

MCR 2.116(C)(7) ..... 5

MCR 2.118(A)(2) ..... 24

MCR 2.118(A)(4) ..... 24

MCR 2.118(D) ..... passim

MCR 7.202(6)(a)(v)..... 8

MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... ix
